

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO.
6059 of 2026**

=====

BANSI AAKASHBHAI KHETIYA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR JAIMIN D PANDYA(10040) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS NIDHI PANDYA(13931) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS. ASMITA PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**
and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D. M. VYAS

Date : 29/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

1. Mr. Jaimin Pandya, learned advocate for the petitioner, submitted that the captioned petition is filed by the petitioner seeking custody of the daughter, Taxvi, from respondent nos. 2 to 5.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 08.05.2026. Aakash Sanjaybhai Khetiya and Avniben Sanjaybhai Khetiya i.e., respondent nos. 2 and 3 respectively, seek time to engage a lawyer.
3. The petitioner and respondent nos. 2 and 3 are present. The proceedings were conducted in camera. Prima facie, it appears that the corpus, is more attached to respondent no.3. On the next date of hearing, we may consider passing an appropriate order; however, it shall be open for the petitioner to visit her in-laws and meet her daughter.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(D. M. VYAS, J)

YASH ARORA