

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 6059 of
2026**

=====

BANSI AAKASHBHAI KHETIYA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR JAIMIN D PANDYA(10040) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS NIDHI PANDYA(13931) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4,5,6
MS ASMITA PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D. M. VYAS

Date : 08/05/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

1. Today the proceedings were conducted in-camera. The petitioner and the respondent nos. 2 and 3 along with the corpus were personally present.

2. Mr. Kandarp Dolakia, learned Advocate states that he has received instructions to appear on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 5.

3. List the matter on 15.06.2026. Considering the attachment of the corpus with the grand-mother, we deem it appropriate to direct that let the corpus stay with the petitioner every Saturday and Sunday till the next date of hearing. The corpus shall be dropped at the petitioner's

residence on Saturday morning between 10:00 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. and on Monday, the petitioner shall drop the corpus at the grandmother's/father's residence. In the interregnum, considering the well being of the corpus, it will be open for petitioner to meet the daughter so also it will be open for both the parties to visit the respective houses of the petitioner and respondent nos. 2-5.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(D. M. VYAS, J)

SINDHU NAIR