

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 6059 of
2026**

=====

BANSI AAKASHBHAI KHETIYA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR JAIMIN D PANDYA(10040) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MS NIDHI PANDYA(13931) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR KANDARP H DHOLAKIA(3704) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4,5
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 6
MR UTKARSH SHARMA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI**

Date : 06/07/2026**ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

As per the order dated 15.06.2026, the arrangement agreed between the parties was that the corpus shall be dropped on every Saturday and Sunday at the residence of the petitioner.

2. Today, the matter was taken up in the chamber. Ms.Bansi Aakashbhai Khetiya- the petitioner and Mr.Jaimin Pandya, learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner are personally present and it is informed that the petitioner has secured employment and now is financially capable of maintaining and nurturing all the day to day needs of the corpus-daughter. It is submitted that the petitioner could not meet the daughter as she gets weekly off only on Monday and she being a Promoter it is not possible for her to avail leave on Friday, Saturday and Sunday. It is therefore urged that she

shall meet the daughter on Monday.

3. Mr.Aakash Sanjaybhai Khetiya-respondent no. 2 is personally present and has stated that the learned Advocate representing him has some difficulty. It is urged that he is ready to facilitate the meeting of the daughter with the mother on Monday.

4. In view of the above, we list the matter on 10.08.2026. The corpus-daughter may not be kept present on that day.

5. Till the next date of hearing, only with a view to strengthen the bond between the mother and the daughter let the meeting be facilitated by the parties every Monday. The petitioner will take the daughter from her Playschool and shall drop her at respondent no. 2-father's place in the evening. In the interregnum, considering the well being of the corpus, it will be open for the petitioner to meet the daughter so also, it will be open or both the parties to visit the respective houses of the petitioner and the respondent nos.2-5.

6. Mr.Jaimin Pandya, learned Advocate states that he be permitted to file additional affidavit. Registry is directed to accept the additional affidavit that may be filed by the learned advocate.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

SINDHU NAIR